proportion of the estimated revenue generated by the installed code base technology, as adjusted by changes in the estimated total revenue
expected to be generated.

The Company believed that the error was material to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements three and nine months ended
September 30, 2010 and, therefore, is restating in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Additionally, excess tax benefits previously classified as an operating activity in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows
for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 have been corrected to be classified as a financing activity in the unaudited condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

- 6 -

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 10-Q

10

The effects of this restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2010
as previously reported in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended June 30, 2011 are as follows (in thousands,
except per share data):

As
previously
reported

(1) Adjustment As restated
Cost of sales $ 28,849 $ 3,019 $ 31,868
Gross profit $ 21,675 $ (3,019) $ 18,656
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes $ 1,663 $ (3,019) $ (1,356)
Income tax expense $ (81) $ (82) $ (163)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 1,582 $ (3,101) $ (1,519)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes $ (1,684) $ (345) $ (2,029)
Net loss $ (102) $ (3,446) $ (3,548)

Net income (loss) per share�Basic
Income (loss) from continuing operations (1) $ 0.04 $ (0.08) $ (0.04)
Loss from discontinued operations (1) $ (0.04) $ (0.02) $ (0.06)
Net income (loss) per share (1) $ 0.00 $ (0.10) $ (0.10)
Net income (loss) per share�Diluted
Income (loss) from continuing operations (1) $ 0.04 $ (0.08) $ (0.04)
Loss from discontinued operations (1) $ (0.04) $ (0.02) $ (0.06)
Net income (loss) per share $ 0.00 $ (0.10) $ (0.10)

The effects of this restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2010
as previously reported in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended June 30, 2011 are as follows (in thousands,
except per share data):

As
previously
reported and
adjusted for
Discontinued
Operations (1) Adjustment As restated

Cost of sales $ 101,550 $ 7,291 $ 108,841
Gross profit $ 63,110 $ (7,291) $ 55,819
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes $ 6,057 $ (7,291) $ (1,234)
Income tax expense $ (1,501) $ 1,306 $ (195)
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 4,556 $ (5,985) $ (1,429)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes $ (2,444) $ (497) $ (2,941)
Net income (loss) $ 2,112 $ (6,482) $ (4,370)

Net income per share�Basic
Income (loss) from continuing operations (2) $ 0.13 $ (0.17) $ (0.04)
Loss from discontinued operations (2) $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ (0.08)
Net income (loss) per share $ 0.06 $ (0.18) $ (0.12)
Net income per share�Diluted
Income (loss) from continuing operations (2) $ 0.12 $ (0.16) $ (0.04)
Loss from discontinued operations (2) $ (0.07) $ (0.01) $ (0.08)
Net income (loss) per share $ 0.05 $ (0.17) $ (0.12)

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 10-Q

11

(1) All amounts shown reflect discontinued operations.
(2) Earnings per share amounts reflecting discontinued operations presentation were not previously reported.

- 7 -

Edgar Filing: INFOSPACE INC - Form 10-Q

12

The effects of this restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2010
are as follows (in thousands):

As
previously
reported and
adjusted for
Discontinued
Operations(1) Adjustment As restated

Operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ 2,112 $ (6,482) $ (4,370)
Loss from discontinued operations $ 2,444 $ 497 $ 2,941
Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets $ 5,212 $ 7,291 $ 12,503
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity $ (1,097) $ 956 $ (141)
Other receivables $ (140) $ (967) $ (1,107)
Accrued expenses and other current and long-term liabilities $ (4,575) $ 157 $ (4,418)
Net cash provided by operating activities of continuing operations $ 24,543 $ 1,452 $ 25,995
Financing activities:
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity $ 1,097 $ (956) $ 141
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities of continuing operations $ 3 $ (956) $ (953)
Discontinued operations:
Net cash used by operating activities of discontinued operations $ (4,621) $ (496) $ (5,117)
Net cash used by discontinued operations $ (12,628) $ (496) $ (13,124)

(1) All amounts shown reflect discontinued operations.
Reclassification: A reclassification has been made to prior year financial statements to conform to the current year presentation. In the
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, for the nine months ended September 30, 2010, the proceeds from the sales of
investments is separately presented as a component of net cash provided by investing activities; it was previously presented under the caption of
�Proceeds from the sales and maturities of investments.� This reclassification had no effect on previously reported net cash provided by investing